The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

 6 months 6-12 months 1-5 years > 5 years Total
2019 $ $ $ $ $
Trade and other payables 77,940 - - - 77,940

2018
Trade and other payables 102,513 - - - 102,513

Transcendence Technologies Limited – Annual Report 2019

35 | P a g e

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 17 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis

Within this analysis, consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions and the mix of fixed and
variable interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at
the reporting date. The 1% increase and 1% decrease in rates is based on reasonably expected possible changes over
a financial year, using the observed range of historical rates for the preceding five-year period.

At 30 June 2019, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
post-tax losses and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:

Profit /(Loss)
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

2019 2018 2019 2018
$ $ $ $

+ 1.0% (100 basis points) 8,388  26,885  8,388  26,885
- 1.0% (100 basis points) (8,388)  (26,885) (8,388)  (26,885)

(e) Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to:
• Safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders

and benefits for other stakeholders; and
• Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the number of dividends paid to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Given the stage of the Group’s development there are no formal targets set for return on capital. There were no